

CS No. 1606/16

04.02.2020

Present : Sh. Akhil, Id. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Manish Singh, Id. proxy counsel for
defendant.

Matter was fixed for PE today. Ld. main counsel for defendant is stated to have gone to Hon'ble High Court at Ranchi.

At this stage, from perusal of record, it has come to the notice of this court that the present recovery suit is of commercial nature. Now that a Commercial Court has been constituted in District Shahdara, it would be appropriate that this suit be sent to court concerned. The parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Commercial Court on 22.02.2020.

Ahlmad of the court is directed to get changed the head of this suit from CS to CS (Comm) and send the file of this suit to the court of Ld. DJ Commercial complete in all respect.

(Vineet Kumar)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/04.02.2020